01-09-2003

■ (Pay: 1021)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Heidelberg Digital L.L.C. 2 - 30 - 22	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes	No E S
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	e Street Address: Kurfuersten Anlage 52-60 69115 Heidelberg Germany
Other	City:State:Zip:
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
Additional number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	rs attached? Yes No ce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:James A. Cairns	7 Total foo (27 CEP 3 41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Street Address: Heidelberg Digital L.L.C. 2600 Manitou Road	8. Deposit account number: 50-1381
City: Roonester State: NY Zip: 14624	
9. Signature. 9. Signature. 103 LHUELLER 00000209 501381 09860178 Kevin L. Lettel Name of Person Signing Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 12/23/02 Signature Date	
	cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Heidelberg Digital L.L.C., of 2600 Manitou Road, Rochester, New York 14624, U.S.A., a Delaware Limited Liability Company (hereinafter the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention titled **TORQUE SOFT SHEET PATH ASSEMBLY WITH STIFFENING MEMBER**.

for which an application for United States Patent was filed on May 17, 2001, as Application Serial Number 09/860,178; or,

for which an application for United States Patent was executed on _____; or for which United States Patent No. _,__, was issued on _____; and WHEREAS Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG, of Kurfürsten Anlage 52-60, 69115 Heidelberg, Germany, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany (hereinafter the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in

and to the aforesaid patents and the inventions covered thereby;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, and assign unto Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions covered by said patents, and all corresponding patent applications in countries other than the United States, including all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and to any Letters Patent which have issued or may issue based thereon, all of which are encompassed herein by the term "Patents", including all claims for damage for past infringement thereof; the same to be held, exercised, and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held, exercised, and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said Patents, and to assign the same to Assignee, and to execute such other papers as may be necessary for Assignee to obtain and perfect its title therein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions and continuations thereof, to Assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignor also agrees that it will, at Assignee's request, render such lawful cooperation and assistance as may be necessary for the proper maintenance, enforcement, and defense of said Patents.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to sign this Assignment as of the day and year written below.

Signed this 23rd day of <u>Secember</u>, 2002.

HEIDELBERG DIGITAL L.L.C.

By: James A. Cairns

Vice President

Before me personally appeared said James A. Cairns and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 23 day of 1200 (2002).

RECORDED: 12/30/2002

Desora M. Haay
(Witness)

PATENT REEL: 013631 FRAME: 0167